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An Act relating to duplicate sections; merging 

duplicate sections; amending 6 O.S. 1991, 

Section 714, as amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1469 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, Section 3, Chapter 

282, O.S.L. 1993 (25 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 

307.1), as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 45 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 

15-112, as last amended by Section 3 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 126 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 

180m, as amended by Section 41 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1283 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 

1113, as last amended by Section 2 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1985 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 63 O.S. 1991, Section 

1-707b, as amended by Section 2 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 365 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 68 O.S. 1991, Section 

2881, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 390 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 70 O.S. 1991, Section 

17-105, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1479 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, and 74 O.S. 1991, 

Sections 500.2, as last amended by Section 2 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1366 of the 1st Session 

of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 500.18, as 

last amended by Section 3 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1560 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, and 840.7a, as renumbered by 

Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as 

last amended by Section 11, Chapter 283, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 840-2.20), 

which are duplicate sections; merging earlier-

passed versions of each such duplicate section 

with last-passed version of the section; 

repealing 6 O.S. 1991, Section 714, as amended 

by Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1454 of 

the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, Section 3, Chapter 282, O.S.L. 1993 

(25 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 307.1), as last 

amended by Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 15-112, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1049 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 
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Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 180m, as 

amended by Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1830 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 1113, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1271 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 1113, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1398 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 63 O.S. 1991, Section 1-707b, as 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

380 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 68 O.S. 1991, Section 2881, as last 

amended by Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1006 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 70 O.S. 1991, Section 17-105, as 

last amended by Section 26 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, and 74 O.S. 1991, Sections 

500.2, as last amended by Section 25 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1454 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 500.18, as last 

amended by Section 34 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, and 840.7a, as last amended by 

Section 6, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 840-2.20), 

which are the earlier-passed duplicate sections; 

providing effective dates; and declaring an 

emergency.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     6 O.S. 1991, Section 714, as 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1469 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 714.  A.  Monthly meeting - Special meeting - Minutes.  

The board of directors of a bank shall meet at least once every 

month and the board of directors of a trust company shall meet at 

least once every quarter.  The State Banking Commissioner, a 

director or an executive officer may call a special meeting.  A 

majority of the board of directors shall constitute a quorum.  The 

board shall keep minutes of each meeting, including a record of 

attendance and a record of all votes of the directors that would be 

pertinent to the business of the bank, to any officer, or to any 

stockholder.  A copy of the minutes of each meeting of the board of 

directors shall be furnished to the Commissioner within thirty (30) 

days after the board meeting.  This copy shall be signed by the 

chairman of the board or the secretary to the board. 

B.  Transactions to be reviewed by bank and trust company board 

of directors - Minutes to be signed.  The board of directors of each 

bank shall review at least monthly and the board of directors of 

each trust company shall review at least quarterly written reports 

prepared by the president or other officer of the corporation 

setting forth such transactions occurring during the calendar month 
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or quarter, as appropriate, preceding the meeting as the 

Commissioner shall require by appropriate regulations. 

C.  Annual examination - Banks and trust companies.  The board 

of directors of every bank and trust company shall examine, at least 

once in each calendar year at intervals of not more than fifteen 

(15) months, all the affairs of the corporation including the 

character and value of investments and loans, the efficiency of 

operating procedures and such other matters as the Commissioner 

prescribes.  A report of the examination shall be submitted promptly 

to the Commissioner and shall embody such information as the 

Commissioner requires.  The board of directors may provide that such 

examination shall be conducted by a committee of not less than three 

(3) directors, by certified public accountants, or by independent 

auditors responsible only to the board of directors.  Such 

examination shall be made when practicable without the assistance of 

the executive officers of the bank or trust company.  Such report of 

examination shall be reviewed by the directors at the next meeting 

of the board of directors. 

D.  Board of directors - Bank having trust powers.  A bank 

authorized to exercise trust powers shall not accept or voluntarily 

relinquish a fiduciary account without approval or ratification of 

the board of directors or of a committee of officers or directors 

designated by the board to perform this function, but the board of 

directors or the committee may prescribe general rules governing 

acceptance or relinquishment of fiduciary accounts, and action taken 

by an officer in accordance with these rules is sufficient approval. 

Any committee so designated shall keep minutes of its meetings and 

report at each monthly meeting of the board of directors all action 

taken since the previous meeting of the board.  The board of 

directors shall designate one or more committees of not less than 

three qualified officers or directors to supervise the investment of 

fiduciary funds.  No such investment shall be made, retained or 

disposed of without the approval of a committee to which the bank 

has delegated investment or review responsibility.  At least once in 

every calendar year at intervals of not more than twelve (12) 

months, the committee shall review all the assets of each fiduciary 

account as to which the bank has investment or review responsibility 

and shall determine their current value, safety and suitability and 

whether the investments should be modified or retained.  The 

committee shall keep minutes of its meetings and shall report at 

each monthly meeting of the board of directors its conclusions on 

all questions. 

E.  Official communications from banking department; submission 

to directors.  Every official communication directed by the 

Commissioner or any examiner to any bank or trust company or to any 

officer thereof, relating to an investigation or examination 

conducted by the State Banking Department or containing suggestions 

or recommendations as to the conduct of the business of the bank or 

trust company, shall be submitted by the officer receiving it to the 

board of directors at the next meeting of the board and duly noted 

in the minutes of the meeting of the board in such form and in such 

manner as may be prescribed and directed by the Commissioner.  No 

officer of any bank or trust company shall fail to comply with this 

subsection. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 282, O.S.L. 

1993 (25 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 307.1), as last amended by Section 

1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 45 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as follows:  

Section 307.1  A.  No public body shall hold meetings by 

teleconference except: 
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1.  Oklahoma Futures; 

2.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education;  

3.  The Oklahoma Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision; and 

4.  The State Board of Osteopathic Examiners; and 

5.  The Variance and Appeals Boards created in Sections 1021.1, 

1697 and 1850.16 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

B.  No public body authorized to hold meetings by teleconference 

shall conduct an executive session by teleconference. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 15-112, as 

last amended by Section 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 126 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows:  

Section 15-112.  A.  As used in this section: 

1.  "Physician" means any person holding a valid license to 

practice medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine, chiropractic, 

podiatric medicine, or optometry, pursuant to the state licensing 

provisions of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

2.  "Physical disability" means an illness, disease, injury or 

condition by reason of which a person: 

a. cannot walk two hundred (200) feet without stopping to 

rest, or 

b. cannot walk without the use of or assistance from a 

brace, cane, crutch, another person, prosthetic 

device, wheelchair or other assistance device, or 

c. is restricted to such an extent that the person's 

forced (respiratory) expiratory volume for one (1) 

second, when measured by spirometry, is less than one 

(1) liter, or the arterial oxygen tension is less than 

sixty (60) mm/hg on room air at rest, or 

d. must use portable oxygen, or 

e. has functional limitations which are classified in 

severity as Class III or Class IV according to 

standards set by the American Heart Association, or 

f. is severely limited in his or her ability to walk due 

to an arthritic, neurological or orthopedic condition, 

or 

g. is certified legally blind. 

B.  1.  The Department of Public Safety shall issue a detachable 

insignia indicating physical disability to any person who submits an 

application on a form furnished by the Department, together with the 

fee required in subsection C of this section and a certificate 

signed by a physician stating that the applicant has a physical 

disability.  The certificate of the physician shall bear an 

expiration date reflecting the date estimated by the physician to be 

the termination date of such physical disability unless the physical 

disability is certified by the physician to be permanent. 

2.  The person to whom such insignia is issued shall be entitled 

to the parking privileges provided for in Section 15-111 of this 

title.  Provided, however, the insignia shall be properly displayed 

on the parked vehicle. 

C.  Any insignia issued by the Department of Public Safety prior 

to July 1, 1995, shall remain valid until: 

1.  The insignia, if temporary, expires; 

2.  The person to whom the insignia was issued requests a 

replacement insignia, whether permanent or temporary, whereupon such 

person shall pay to the Department the replacement fee specified in 

subsection D of this section; or 

3.  The insignia, whether permanent or temporary, is no longer 

needed by the person to whom such insignia was issued for the 
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disability for which the insignia was originally issued, whereupon 

such insignia shall be returned to the Department. 

D.  On and after July 1, 1995: 

1.  A permanent insignia shall expire five (5) years from the 

last day of the month in which the insignia was issued.  Upon the 

expiration of a permanent insignia, the insignia shall be returned 

to the Department, and the person to whom such insignia was issued 

may follow the procedure provided for in subsection B of this 

section to obtain a second or subsequent insignia; 

2.  A temporary insignia shall bear the expiration date 

reflecting the date estimated by the physician certifying the 

physical disability to be the termination date of such physical 

disability, which shall not be later than six (6) months from the 

date of issuance and upon which date such insignia shall expire and 

shall be returned to the Department.  Provided, however, nothing in 

this paragraph shall be construed to prevent the holder from 

applying for another insignia, as provided for in this section; and 

3.  In the event that an insignia, whether permanent or 

temporary, is lost or destroyed, the person to whom such insignia 

was issued may apply in writing to the Department for a replacement 

insignia, which the Department shall issue with the same expiration 

date as the original insignia.  The Department shall charge and the 

applicant shall pay to the Department a replacement fee of Two 

Dollars ($2.00) for each replacement insignia issued. 

E.   A physician may sign a certificate stating that a person 

has a physical disability, as provided in subsection B of this 

section, only if care and treatment of the illness, disease, injury 

or condition causing the physical disability of such person falls 

within the authorized scope of practice of said physician. 

F.  The Department shall recognize handicap and disability 

stickers issued by the Veterans Administration and federal military 

bases in the same manner as the insignia issued by the Department or 

a physician as provided for in this section.  For purposes of this 

section and other sections of law relating to the physical 

disability insignia, the term "physical disability insignia", 

"detachable insignia" or "temporary insignia" shall include those 

handicap and disability stickers issued by the Veterans 

Administration and federal military bases. 

G.  The Department shall have the power to formulate, adopt and 

promulgate rules as may be necessary to implement and administer the 

provisions of this section, including, but not limited to, 

prescribing the manner in which the detachable insignia and the 

temporary insignia are to be displayed on a motor vehicle. 

G. H.  The Commissioner of Public Safety is hereby authorized to 

enter into reciprocity agreements with other states for the purpose 

of recognizing parking insignias indicating physical disability 

issued by those states. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 180m, as 

amended by Section 41 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1283 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 180m.  Duties of State and Local Officers:  In addition 

to all other duties as provided by law, it is hereby declared to be, 

and shall be the duty of all sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, district 

attorneys, enforcement officers appointed by the Corporation 

Commission of the State of Oklahoma, and all highway patrolmen 

within the State of Oklahoma, to: 

1.  To enforce the provisions of this act Sections 180 through 

180m of this title or the Motor Carrier Act of 1995.; 
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2.  To apprehend and detain any motor vehicle or vehicles and 

driver or chauffeur operator and their aids aides who are operating 

any motor vehicle, upon or along the highways of this state, for a 

reasonable length of time, for the purpose of investigating and 

determining whether such vehicle is being operated in violation of 

any of the provisions of this act Sections 180 through 180m of this 

title or the Motor Carrier Act of 1995; and to 

3.  To make arrests for the violation of the provisions of this 

act Sections 180 through 180m of this title or the Motor Carrier Act 

of 1995, without the necessity of procuring a warrant; and to 

4.  To sign the necessary complaint and to cause the violator or 

violators to be promptly arraigned before a court of competent 

jurisdiction for trial and to; 

5.  To aid and assist in the prosecution of the violator or 

violators in the name of the State of Oklahoma to the end that this 

law shall be enforced:; 

1.  It shall be the further duty of the arresting officer to 

6.  To report all such arrests for violations of Sections 180 

through 180m of this title to the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma 

within ten (10) days after making such arrest and to furnish such 

information concerning same as the Commission may request. 

2.  It shall be the further duty of the officers herein, at; and 

7.  At the request of the Corporation Commission, to seize and 

confiscate any and all identification devices and to forward the 

same to the Corporation Commission for cancellation. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 1113, as 

last amended by Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1985 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 1113.  A.  Upon the filing of a registration application 

and the payment of the fees provided for in the Oklahoma Vehicle 

License and Registration Act, Section 1101 et seq. of this title, 

the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall assign to the vehicle described in 

the application a distinctive number, and issue the owner of the 

vehicle a certificate of registration and one license plate or a 

yearly decal for the year that a license plate is not issued.  The 

yearly decal shall have an identification number and the last two 

numbers of the registration year for which it shall expire.  Except 

as provided by Section 1113A of this title, the license plate shall 

remain with the vehicle until a replacement license plate is applied 

for.  The yearly decal will validate said license plate for each 

registration period other than the year the license plate is issued.  

The license plate and decal shall be of such size, color, design and 

numbering as the Commission may direct.  However, yearly decals 

issued to the owner of a vehicle who has filed an affidavit with the 

appropriate motor license agent in accordance with Section 7-607 of 

this title shall be a separate and distinct color from all other 

decals issued under this section.  The license plate shall be 

securely attached to the rear of the vehicle, except truck-tractor 

plates which shall be attached to the front of the vehicle.  The 

Commission may, with the concurrence of the Department of Public 

Safety, by Joint Rule, change and direct the manner, place and 

location of display of any vehicle license plate when such action is 

deemed in the public interest.  The license plate, decal and all 

letters and numbers must be clearly visible at all times.  Upon 

payment of the annual registration fee provided in Section 1133 of 

this title, the Oklahoma Tax Commission may issue a permanent 

nonexpiring license plate to an owner of ten or more motor vehicles 

and for vehicles registered under the provisions of Section 1120 of 

this title.  Upon payment of the annual registration fee, the 



ENR. S. B. NO. 672 Page 7 

 

Commission shall issue a certificate of registration that shall be 

carried at all times in the vehicle for which it is issued. 

  B.  The license plates required under the provisions of this act 

shall conform to the requirements and specifications listed 

hereinafter: 

1.  Each license plate shall have a space for the placement of 

the yearly decals for each succeeding year of registration after the 

initial issue; 

2.  The provisions of this act regarding the issuance of yearly 

decals shall not apply to the issuance of apportioned license 

plates, including license plates for state vehicles, and exempt 

plates for governmental entities and fire departments organized 

pursuant to Section 592 of Title 18 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

3.  Within the limits herein prescribed the Commission shall  

redesign the official vehicle license plates which currently bear 

the legend "Oklahoma OK" or "Oklahoma is OK!" and substitute 

therefor the legend "Oklahoma Native America" as further described 

in this paragraph.  Except for personalized license plates and 

license plates issued for motorcycles and mopeds, the emblem on the 

state flag of Oklahoma as provided for in Section 91 of Title 25 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes shall be a part of all license plates issued 

after December 31, 1988.  The Commission may continue to issue 

license plates with the legend "Oklahoma is OK!" or "Oklahoma OK" 

until any inventory of such license plates is depleted but the 

Commission shall not produce or cause to be produced any additional 

license plates with these legends.  Except for personalized license 

plates, license plates issued for commercial vehicles, and license 

plates issued for motorcycles and mopeds, the "Oklahoma Native 

America" emblem shall be a part of all license plates issued after 

December 31, 1993.  The specifications for lettering style and 

appearance for the legend "Oklahoma Native America" shall be 

provided to the Commission by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department.  The license plates shall be issued with the letters and 

numerals in the colors of green and white.  All license plates and 

decals shall be made with reflectorized material as a background to 

the letters, numbers and characters impressed thereon.  The 

reflectorized material shall be of such a nature as to provide 

effective and dependable brightness during the service period for 

which the license plate or decal is issued; 

4.  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the 

Commission shall design appropriate official license plates for all 

state vehicles.  Such license plates shall be permanent in nature 

and designed in such manner as to remain with the vehicle for the 

duration of the vehicle's life span or until the title is 

transferred to a nongovernmental owner; and 

5.  Within the limits prescribed in this section, the Commission 

shall design appropriate official license plates for vehicles of the 

Oklahoma Highway Patrol.  The license plates shall have the legend 

"Oklahoma OK" and shall contain the letters "OHP" followed by the 

state seal and the badge number of the Highway Patrol officer to 

whom the vehicle is assigned.  The words "Oklahoma Highway Patrol" 

shall also be included on such license plates; 

6.  Within the limits prescribed in this section, the Commission 

shall design appropriate official license plates for vehicles of the 

Oklahoma Capitol Patrol.  Such license plates shall have the legend 

"Oklahoma OK" and shall contain the letters "OCP" followed by the 

state seal and badge number of the Oklahoma Capitol Patrol officer 

to whom the vehicle is assigned.  The words "Oklahoma Capitol 

Patrol" shall also be included on such license plates; and 
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7.  Within the limits prescribed in this section, the Commission 

shall design appropriate official license plates for vehicles of the 

Oklahoma Lake Patrol.  Such license plates shall have the legend 

"Oklahoma OK" and shall contain the letters "OLP" followed by the 

state seal and badge number of the Oklahoma Lake Patrol officer to 

whom the vehicle is assigned.  The words "Oklahoma Lake Patrol" 

shall also be included on such license plates. 

C.  Where the applicant has satisfactorily shown that the 

applicant owns the vehicle sought to be registered but is unable to 

produce documentary evidence of the ownership a license plate may be 

issued upon approval by the Commission.  In such instances the 

reason for not issuing a certificate of title shall be indicated on 

the receipt given to the applicant.  It shall still be the duty of 

the applicant to immediately take all necessary steps to obtain an 

the Oklahoma certificate of title and it shall be unlawful for the 

applicant to sell the vehicle until the certificate has been 

obtained in the applicant's name of the applicant. 

D.  The certificate of registration provided for in this section 

shall be in convenient form, and the certificate of registration, or 

a certified copy or photostatic copy thereof, duly authenticated by 

the Commission, shall be carried at all times in or upon commercial 

vehicles so registered, in such manner as to permit a ready 

examination thereof upon demand by any peace officer of the state or 

duly authorized employee of the Department of Public Safety.  Any 

such officer or agent may seize and hold such commercial vehicle 

when the operator of the same does not have the registration 

certificate in the operator's possession or when any such officer or 

agent determines that the registration certificate has been obtained 

by misrepresentation of any essential or material fact or when any 

number or identifying information appearing on such certificate has 

been changed, altered, obliterated or concealed in any way, until 

the proper registration or identification of such vehicle has been 

made or produced by the owner thereof. 

E.  For the first year that any manufactured home is registered 

in this state, the Commission shall issue a metal license plate 

which shall be affixed to the manufactured home.  Manufactured homes 

previously registered and subject to ad valorem taxation as provided 

by law shall have the metal license plate affixed at the time ad 

valorem taxes are paid for such manufactured home.  The owner of the 

home shall be required to affix such plate to the home.  The 

Commission shall make sufficient plates available to the various 

motor license agents of the state in order for an owner of a 

manufactured home to acquire the plate.  A One Dollar ($1.00) fee 

shall be charged for issuance of any plate.  The fee shall be 

apportioned each month to the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury. 

F.  The manufactured home license plate shall be designed so 

that it is easily visible for purposes of verification by a county 

assessor that the manufactured home is properly assessed for ad 

valorem taxation.  The plate shall be designed for a yearly decal.  

In the first year of registration a decal shall be issued for 

placement on the license plate indicating payment of applicable 

registration fees and excise taxes.  In the second and all 

subsequent years for which the manufactured home is subject to ad 

valorem taxation, an annual decal shall be affixed to the license 

plate as evidence of ad valorem tax payment.  The Commission shall 

issue decals to the various county treasurers of the state in order 

for a manufactured home owner to obtain such decal each year.  Upon 

presentation of a valid ad valorem tax receipt, the manufactured 

home owner shall be issued the annual decal. 
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G.  Upon the registration of a manufactured home in this state 

for the first time or upon discovery of a manufactured home 

previously registered within this state for which the information 

required by this subsection is not known, the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission shall obtain: 

1.  The name of the owner of the manufactured home; 

2.  The serial number or identification number of the 

manufactured home; 

3.  A legal description or address of the location for the home; 

4.  The actual retail selling price of the manufactured home 

excluding Oklahoma taxes; 

5.  The certificate of title number for the home; and 

6.  Any other information which the Commission deems to be 

necessary. 

The application for registration shall also include the school 

district in which the manufactured home is located or is to be 

located.  The information shall be entered into a computer data 

system which shall be used by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to provide 

information to county assessors upon request by the assessor.  The 

assessor may request any information from the system in order to 

properly assess a manufactured home for ad valorem taxation. 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 1991, Section 1-707b, as 

amended by Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 365 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows:  

Section 1-707b.  A.  The administrator in charge of or the 

governing board of each hospital or related institution licensed by 

the State Commissioner of Health shall adopt written criteria for 

use in determining which licensed medical doctors, doctors of 

osteopathy, doctors of podiatry, and health service psychologists 

shall be granted professional and/or medical staff privileges by the 

hospital or related institution.  A licensed hospital or related 

institution shall not deny an application based solely on the 

applicant's license, as long as the applicant is licensed to 

practice: 

1.  Medicine by the State Board of Medical Licensure and 

Supervision; 

2.  Osteopathy by the State Board of Osteopathy;  

3.  Podiatry by the State Board of Podiatry; or 

4.  As a health service psychologist by the Oklahoma State Board 

of Examiners of Psychologists.  

B.  The accordance and delineation of medical staff membership 

or clinical privileges shall be determined on an individual basis 

commensurate with an applicant's education, training, experience and 

demonstrated clinical competence. 

C.  When medical education training and specialty board 

certification are considerations in the credentialing of physicians, 

hospitals and health plans shall give equal recognition to those 

bodies recognized by the federal government for the training and 

certification of such physicians.  Hospitals and health plans shall 

not discriminate, on the basis of education, against eligible 

physicians who have: 

1.  Graduated from medical schools and postdoctoral programs 

approved by either the American Osteopathic Association or the 

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education; or 

2.  Have been awarded board eligibility or board certification 

by specialty boards recognized by either the American Osteopathic 

Association or the American Board of Medical Specialties. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 1991, Section 2881, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 390 of the 1st 
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Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 2881.  A.  The secretary of the State Board of 

Equalization shall notify all railroads, air carriers and public 

service corporations of the ad valorem tax assessments rendered by 

the State Board, including the valuation, assessment ratio and total 

amount of assessment.  The notice shall clearly be marked with the 

date upon which the notice was prepared.  Such notice shall be 

mailed within one (1) working day of such date.  The taxpayer shall 

have twenty (20) calendar days from date of such notice in which to 

file, with the Clerk of the Court of Tax Review, a written complaint 

on a form prescribed by the Oklahoma Tax Commission, specifying 

grievances, and the pertinent facts in relation thereto in ordinary 

and concise language and without repetition, and in such manner as 

to enable a person of common understanding to know what is intended.  

The complaint shall specify the amount of Oklahoma assessed 

valuation protested and the grounds for the protest.  The taxpayer 

shall be required to send a copy of the complaint to the Oklahoma 

Tax Commission. 

B.  After the filing of a complaint as provided for in 

subsection A of this section the State Board of Equalization shall 

have fifteen (15) days within which to file an answer.  The Court of 

Tax Review shall set a date of hearing, conduct such hearing and 

render its decision within sixty (60) days of the date of the notice 

which caused the filing of the complaint.  The Court of Tax Review 

shall be authorized and empowered to take evidence pertinent to said 

complaint, and for that purpose, is authorized to compel the 

attendance of witnesses and the production of books, records and 

papers by subpoena, and to confirm, correct or adjust the valuation, 

as required by law. 

C.  At the time of hearing upon a complaint filed pursuant to 

this section, the State Board of Equalization shall bear the burden 

of proof of supporting its action which is the subject matter of the 

complaint. 

D.  Either the State Board of Equalization or the party filing a 

complaint pursuant to this section may appeal the decision of the 

Court of Tax Review by filing a notice of intent to appeal with the 

Clerk of the Court of Tax Review within ten (10) calendar days of 

the date the final decision is rendered.  Appeal shall be made to 

the Oklahoma Supreme Court which shall give precedence to such 

appeals and affirm the decision of the Court of Tax Review if 

supported by competent evidence. 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 17-105, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1479 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows:  

Section 17-105. (1) (a) Any member who has attained age fifty-

five (55) or who has completed thirty (30) years of creditable 

service, as defined in Section 17-101 of this title, or for any 

person who initially became a member prior to July 1, 1992, 

regardless of whether there were breaks in service after July 1, 

1992, whose age and number of years of creditable service total 

eighty (80) may be retired upon filing a written application for 

such retirement, or for any.  Such a retirement date will also apply 

to any person who became a member of the sending system as defined 

in this act, prior to July 1, 1992, regardless of whether there were 

breaks in service after July 1, 1992.  Any person who became a 

member after June 30, 1992, whose age and number of years of 

creditable service total ninety (90) may be retired upon filing a 

written application for such retirement. The application shall be 
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filed on the form provided by the Board of Trustees for this 

purpose, not less than thirty (30) days nor more than ninety (90) 

days before the date of retirement. 

(b) An individual who becomes a member of the Teachers' 

Retirement System after July 1, 1967, shall be employed by the 

public schools, state colleges or universities of Oklahoma for a 

minimum of ten (10) years and be a contributing member of the 

Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma for a minimum of ten (10) 

years to qualify for monthly retirement benefits from the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma. Provided, however, any individual who 

was a contributing member of the System for a minimum of ten (10) 

years and withdrew such individual's accumulated contributions upon 

termination of employment may repay to the System such contributions 

with interest as determined by the Board for the purpose of 

receiving monthly retirement benefits from the System. All 

repayments made as provided for in this subsection shall be made 

prior to September 1, 1986. 

(c) Any member with ten (10) or more years of Oklahoma teaching 

service and whose accumulated contributions during such period have 

not been withdrawn shall be given an indefinite extension of 

membership beginning with the sixth year following his last 

contributing membership and shall become eligible to apply for 

retirement and be retired upon attaining age fifty-five (55). 

(d) Members currently teaching in the public schools of Oklahoma 

past the fiscal year during which age seventy (70) was attained and 

who have not retired shall be granted the privilege of making up the 

five percent (5%) contributions, plus interest, for the years taught 

after age seventy (70). Such member shall be given an indefinite 

extension of membership and be eligible to retire upon the filing of 

proper application for retirement as hereinbefore provided. 

(2) An unclassified optional member who has retired or who 

retires at sixty-two (62) years of age or older or whose retirement 

is because of disability shall have his minimum retirement benefits 

calculated on an average salary of Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($5,350.00) or, if a larger monthly allowance would result, 

an amount arrived at pursuant to application of the formula 

prescribed herein. 

(3) No member shall receive a lesser retirement benefit than he 

would have received under the law in effect at the time he retired. 

Any individual under the Teachers' Retirement System, who through 

error in stating the title of the position which he held, may, at 

the discretion of the Board of Trustees, be changed from the 

nonclassified optional group to the classified group for the purpose 

of calculating retirement benefits. 

Any individual regardless of residence, who has a minimum of ten 

(10) years of teaching in Oklahoma schools prior to July 1, 1943, or 

who taught in Oklahoma schools prior to 1934 and thereafter taught a 

minimum of ten (10) years and who does not qualify under the present 

retirement System, or who has a minimum of thirty (30) years of 

teaching in Oklahoma schools and has reached seventy (70) years of 

age prior to July 1, 1984, and is not otherwise eligible to receive 

any benefits from the retirement system shall receive a minimum of 

One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month in retirement benefits 

from the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma plus any general 

increase in benefits for annuitants as may be provided hereafter by 

the Legislature. Each individual must apply to the Teachers' 

Retirement System for such benefit and provide evidence to the 

Teachers' Retirement System that the service was actually rendered. 

The surviving spouse of any person who made application for the 

benefit provided for by this paragraph during his lifetime but did 
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not receive said benefit may submit an application to the System for 

payment of said benefit for those months during the lifetime of the 

deceased person that he was eligible for but did not receive the 

benefit. Upon approval of the application by the Board of Trustees, 

the benefit shall be paid to the surviving spouse in one lump sum. 

(4) The value of each year of prior service is the total monthly 

retirement benefit divided by the number of years of creditable 

service. 

(5) Upon application of a member who is actively engaged in 

teaching in Oklahoma or his employer, any member who has been a 

contributing member for ten (10) years may be retired by the Board 

of Trustees not less than thirty (30) days nor more than ninety (90) 

days subsequent to the execution and filing thereof, on a disability 

retirement allowance, provided that it is found by the Board of 

Trustees after medical examination of such member by a duly 

qualified physician that such member is mentally or physically 

incapacitated for further performance of duty, that such incapacity 

is likely to be permanent, and that such member should be retired. 

The Board of Trustees shall give due consideration to the 

conclusions and recommendations in the certified written report of 

the Medical Board of the Teachers' Retirement System regarding the 

disability application of such member.  If a member is determined to 

be eligible for disability benefits pursuant to the Social Security 

System, then such determination shall entitle the member to the 

authorized disability retirement allowance provided by law.  For 

members who are not eligible for disability benefits pursuant to the 

Social Security System, the Board of Trustees shall apply the same 

standard for which provision is made in the first two sentences of 

this subsection for determining the eligibility of a person for such 

disability benefits in making a determination of eligibility for 

disability benefits as authorized by this subsection. 

(6) (a) A member who at the time of retirement has been found to 

be permanently physically or mentally incapacitated to teach school 

shall receive a minimum monthly retirement payment for life or until 

such time as the member may be found to be recovered to the point 

where he may return to teaching. Any member retired before the 

effective date of this act shall be eligible to receive the monthly 

retirement allowance herein provided, but such payment shall not 

begin until the first payment due him after the effective date of 

this act, and shall not be retroactive. The Board of Trustees is 

empowered to make such rules and regulations as it considers proper 

to preserve equity in retirements under this provision. 

(b) A member who has qualified for retirement benefits under 

disability retirement shall have the total monthly payment deducted 

from his accumulated contributions plus interest earned and any 

money remaining in the member's account after the above deductions 

at the death of the member shall be paid in a lump sum to the 

beneficiary or to the estate of the member. Provided, if the 

deceased disabled member had thirty (30) years or more of creditable 

service and the death occurred after June 30, 1981, and death 

occurred prior to the disabled member receiving twelve monthly 

retirement payments, a surviving spouse may elect to receive the 

retirement benefit to which the deceased member would have been 

entitled at the time of death under the Option 2 Plan of Retirement 

provided for in subsection (8) of this section in lieu of the death 

benefit provided for in this subsection and in subsection (12) of 

this section. 

(c) Once each year the Board of Trustees may require any 

disabled annuitant who has not yet attained the age of sixty (60) 

years to undergo a medical examination, such examination to be made 



ENR. S. B. NO. 672 Page 13 

 

at the place of residence for said disabled annuitant or other place 

mutually agreed upon by a physician or physicians designated by the 

Board of Trustees. Should any disabled annuitant who has not yet 

attained the age of sixty (60) years refuse to submit to at least 

one medical examination in any such year by a physician or 

physicians designated by the Board of Trustees his allowance may be 

discontinued until he submits to such examination. 

(d) Should the Medical Board report and certify to the Board of 

Trustees that such disabled annuitant is engaged in or is able to 

engage in a gainful occupation paying more than the difference 

between his retirement allowance and the average final compensation, 

and should the Board of Trustees concur in such report then the 

amount of his pension shall be reduced to an amount which, together 

with his retirement allowance and that amount earnable by him, shall 

equal the amount of his average final compensation. Should his 

earning capacity be later increased, the amount of his pension may 

be further modified, provided the new pension shall not exceed that 

amount of the pension originally granted nor an amount, which when 

added to the amount earnable by the member, together with his 

annuity, equals the amount of his average final compensation. 

(e) Should a disabled annuitant be restored to active service, 

his disability retirement allowance shall cease and he shall again 

become a member of the Teachers' Retirement System and shall make 

regular contributions as required under this article.  The unused 

portion of his accumulated contributions shall be reestablished to 

his credit in the Teachers' Savings Fund. Any such prior service 

certificates on the basis of which his service was computed at the 

time of his retirement shall be restored to full force and effect. 

(7) Should a member before retirement under this act make 

application for withdrawal duly filed with the Board of Trustees and 

approved by it, not earlier than four (4) months after the date of 

termination of such service as a teacher, the contribution standing 

to the credit of his individual account in the Teachers' Savings 

Fund shall be paid to him or, in the event of his death before 

retirement, shall be paid to such person or persons as he shall have 

nominated by written designation, duly executed and filed with the 

Board of Trustees; provided, however, if there be no designated 

beneficiary surviving upon such death, such contributions shall be 

paid to his administrators, executors, or assigns, together with 

interest as hereinafter provided. In lieu of a lump-sum settlement 

at the death of the member, the amount of money the member has on 

deposit in the Teachers' Savings Fund and the money the member has 

on deposit in the Teachers' Deposit Fund may be paid in monthly 

payments to a designated beneficiary, who must be the spouse, under 

the Maximum or Option 1 Plan of Retirement providing the monthly 

payment shall be not less than Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) per 

month. The monthly payment shall be the actuarial equivalent of the 

amount becoming due at the member's death based on the sex of the 

spouse and the age the spouse has attained at the last birthday 

prior to the member's death. Provided further, if there be no 

designated beneficiary surviving upon such death, and the 

contributions standing to the credit of such member do not exceed 

Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), no part of such contributions shall 

be subject to the payment of any expense of the last illness or 

funeral of the deceased member or any expense of administration of 

the estate of such deceased and the Board of Trustees, upon 

satisfactory proof of the death of such member and of the name or 

names of the person or persons who would be entitled to receive such 

contributions under the laws of descent and distribution of the 

state, may authorize the payment of accumulated contributions to 
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such person or persons. A member terminating his membership by 

withdrawal shall have the interest computed at a rate of interest 

determined by the Board of Trustees and paid to him subject to the 

following schedule: 

(a) If termination occurs within seven (7) years from the date 

membership began, no part of such interest accumulations shall be 

paid. 

(b) With at least seven (7) but less than sixteen (16) years of 

membership, fifty percent (50%) of such interest accumulations shall 

be paid. 

(c) With at least sixteen (16) but less than twenty-one (21) 

years of membership, sixty percent (60%) of such interest 

accumulations shall be paid. 

(d) With at least twenty-one (21) but less than twenty-six (26) 

years of membership, seventy-five percent (75%) of such interest 

accumulations shall be paid. 

(e) With at least twenty-six (26) years of membership, ninety 

percent (90%) of such interest accumulations shall be paid. 

In case of death of an active member, the interest shall be 

calculated and restored to the member's account and paid to his 

beneficiary. 

(8) (a) In lieu of his retirement allowance payable throughout 

life for such an amount as determined under this section, the member 

may select a retirement allowance for a reduced amount payable under 

any of the following options the present value of which is the 

actuarial equivalent thereof. 

(b) A member may select the option under which he desires to 

retire at the end of the school year in which he attains age seventy 

(70) and said option shall be binding and cannot be changed. 

Provided further that if a member retires before age seventy (70), 

no election of an option shall be effective in case an annuitant 

dies before the first payment due under such option has been 

received. 

(c) The first payment of any benefit selected shall be made on 

the first day of the month following approval of the retirement by 

the Board of Trustees. If the named designated beneficiary under 

Option 2 or 3 dies at any time after the member's retirement date, 

but before the death of the member, the member shall return to the 

retirement benefit, including any post retirement benefit increases 

the member would have received had the member not selected Option 2 

or 3 of this subsection. The benefit shall be determined at the date 

of death of the designated beneficiary or July 1, 1994, whichever is 

later. This increase shall become effective the first day of the 

month following the date of death of the designated beneficiary or 

July 1, 1994, whichever is later, and shall be payable for the 

member's remaining lifetime. The member shall notify the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma of the death of the designated 

beneficiary in writing. In the absence of said written notice being 

filed by the member notifying the Teachers' Retirement System of 

Oklahoma of the death of the designated beneficiary within six (6) 

months of the date of death, nothing in this subsection shall 

require the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma to pay more than 

six (6) months of retrospective benefits increase. 

Option 1. If he dies before he has received in annuity payments 

the present value of his annuity as it was at the time of his 

retirement, the balance shall be paid to his legal representatives 

or to such person as he shall nominate by written designation duly 

acknowledged and filed with the Board of Trustees at the time of his 

retirement; or 
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Option 2. A member takes a reduced retirement allowance for 

life. Upon the death of the member the payments shall continue to 

the member's designated beneficiary, who must be a spouse, for the 

life of the beneficiary. The written designation of the beneficiary, 

who must be a spouse, must be duly acknowledged and filed with the 

Board of Trustees at the time of the member's retirement; or 

Option 3. A member receives a reduced retirement allowance for 

life. Upon the death of the member one-half (1/2) of the retirement 

allowance paid the member shall be continued throughout the life of 

the designated beneficiary, who must be a spouse. A written 

designation of a beneficiary must be duly acknowledged and filed 

with the Board of Trustees at the time of the member's retirement; 

or 

Option 4. Some other benefit or benefits shall be paid either to 

the member or to such person or persons as he shall nominate, 

provided such other benefit or benefits, together with the reduced 

retirement allowance, shall be certified by the actuary to be of 

equivalent actuarial value to his retirement allowance and shall be 

approved by the Board of Trustees; or 

Option 5. A member receives a reduced retirement allowance for 

life. If the member dies within twenty-five (25) years from the date 

of commencement of the retirement payments, such payments shall be 

continued to the beneficiary of the member during the balance of the 

twenty-five-year period. The written designation of the beneficiary, 

who must be a spouse, shall be duly acknowledged and filed with the 

Board of Trustees at the time of the member's retirement. 

(9) The governing board of any "public school", as that term is 

defined in Section 17-101 of this title, is hereby authorized and 

empowered to pay additional retirement allowances or compensation to 

any person who was in the employ of such public school for not less 

than ten (10) school years preceding the date of his retirement. 

Payments so made shall be a proper charge against the current 

appropriation or appropriations of any such public school for 

salaries for the fiscal year in which such payments are made. Such 

payments shall be made in regular monthly installments in such 

amounts as the governing board of any such public school, in its 

judgment, shall determine to be reasonable and appropriate in view 

of the length and type of service rendered by any such person to 

such public school by which such person was employed at the time of 

retirement. All such additional payments shall be uniform, based 

upon the length of service and the type of services performed, to 

persons formerly employed by such public school who have retired or 

been retired in accordance with the provisions of this act. 

The governing board of any such public school may adopt rules 

and regulations of general application outlining the terms and 

conditions under which such additional retirement benefits shall be 

paid, and all decisions of such board shall be final. 

(10) In addition to the teachers' retirement herein provided, 

teachers may voluntarily avail themselves of the Federal Social 

Security Program upon a district basis. 

(11) For those members who joined the System prior to July 1, 

1992, upon the death of an in-service member, the System shall pay 

to the designated beneficiary of the member or, if there is no 

designated beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary predeceases 

the member, to the estate of the member, the sum of Eighteen 

Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) as a death benefit. Provided, if the 

deceased member had ten (10) years or more of creditable service and 

the death occurred after February 1, 1985, a surviving spouse may 

elect to receive the retirement benefit to which the deceased member 

would have been entitled at the time of death under the Option 2 
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plan of retirement in lieu of the death benefit provided for in this 

subsection. Provided further, if the death occurred after June 1, 

1987, and the surviving spouse elects to receive the retirement 

benefit to which the deceased member would have been entitled at the 

time of death under the Option 2 plan of retirement, the retirement 

benefit shall be determined using the average annual salary of the 

deceased member during any three (3) of the last five (5) years of 

participating service, but not to exceed Forty Thousand Dollars 

($40,000.00). 

  (12) Upon the death of an annuitant who has contributed to the 

System, the retirement system shall pay to the designated 

beneficiary of the annuitant or, if there is no designated 

beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary predeceases the 

annuitant, to the estate of the annuitant, the sum of Four Thousand 

Dollars ($4,000.00) as a death benefit. 

(13) Upon the death of a member who dies leaving no living 

beneficiary or having designated his estate as beneficiary, the 

System may pay any applicable death benefit, unpaid contributions, 

or unpaid benefit which may be subject to probate, in an amount of 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) or less, without the intervention 

of the probate court or probate procedure pursuant to Section 1 et 

seq. of Title 58 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

(a) Before any applicable probate procedure may be waived, the 

System must be in receipt of the member's proof of death 

and the following documents from those persons claiming to 

be the legal heirs of the deceased member: 

1. The member's valid last will and testament; 

2. An affidavit or affidavits of heirship which must 

state: 

a. the names and signatures of all claiming heirs to 

the deceased member's estate including the 

claiming heirs' names, relationship to the 

deceased, current addresses and current telephone 

numbers, 

b. a statement or statements by the claiming heirs 

that no application or petition for the 

appointment of a personal representative is 

pending or has been granted in any jurisdiction, 

c. a statement that the value of the deceased 

member's entire estate is subject to probate, and 

that the estate wherever located, less liens and 

encumbrances, does not exceed Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00), including the payment of 

benefits or unpaid contributions from the System 

as authorized by this subsection, 

d. a description of the personal property claimed, 

(i.e., death benefit or unpaid contributions or 

both) together with a statement that such 

personal property is subject to probate, 

e. a statement by each individual claiming heir 

identifying the amount of personal property that 

the heir is claiming from the System, and that 

the heir has been notified of, is aware of and 

consents to the identified claims of all the 

other claiming heirs of the deceased member 

pending with the System; 

3. A written agreement or agreements signed by all 

claiming heirs of the deceased member which provides 

that the claiming heirs release, discharge and hold 

harmless the System from any and all liability, 
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obligations and costs which it may incur as a result 

of making a payment to any of the deceased member's 

heirs; 

4. A corroborating affidavit from an individual other 

than a claiming heir, who was familiar with the 

affairs of the deceased member; 

5. Proof that all debts of the deceased member, including 

payment of last sickness, hospital, medical, death, 

funeral and burial expenses have been paid or provided 

for. 

(b) The Executive Director of the System shall retain complete 

discretion in determining which requests for probate waiver 

may be granted or denied, for any reason. Should the System 

have any question as to the validity of any document 

presented by the claiming heirs, or as to any statement or 

assertion contained therein, the probate requirement 

provided for in Section 1 et seq. of Title 58 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, shall not be waived. 

(c) After paying any death benefits or unpaid contributions to 

any claiming heirs as provided pursuant to this subsection, 

the System is discharged and released from any and all 

liability, obligation and costs to the same extent as if 

the System had dealt with a personal representative of the 

deceased member. The System is not required to inquire into 

the truth of any matter specified in this subsection or 

into the payment of any estate tax liability. 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 500.2, as 

last amended by Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1366 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 500.2  A.  Officials and employees of the state, 

traveling on authorized state business, may be reimbursed for 

expenses incurred in such travel in accordance with the provisions 

of this act and existing statutes relating to state travel.  Persons 

who are not state employees, but who are performing substantial and 

necessary services to the state which have been directed or approved 

by the appropriate department official shall enjoy the protection of 

the sovereign immunity of the state to the same extent as a paid 

employee.  Such persons may be reimbursed for expenses incurred 

during authorized official travel under these same statutory 

provisions, provided it is indicated on the claim the person is not 

a state employee, a description of services performed is entered, 

and the agency head by his approval of the claim certifies such 

services were substantial and necessary, and germane to the duties 

and functions of the reimbursing agency.  Travel expenses incurred 

by a person during the course of seeking employment with a state 

agency, unless such travel is performed at the request of the 

employing agency, shall not be considered expenses incurred in 

performing substantial and necessary services to the state and shall 

not be reimbursed under the provisions of this act. 

B.  The chief administrative officer of the Department of Public 

Safety, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, the Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control, the Oklahoma Military 

Department, the Department of Corrections, the Department of Central 

Services and the Department of Civil Emergency Management and the 

State Fire Marshal may arrange for and charge meals and lodging for 

a contingent of state personnel moved into an area for the purpose 

of preserving the public health, safety or welfare or for the 

protection of life or property.  The cost for meals or lodging so 

charged shall not exceed the amount authorized in this act. 
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The chief administrative officer of each agency involved in an 

operation as provided for above shall require the vendor furnishing 

meals, lodging or both meals and lodging to submit an itemized 

statement for payment. 

When a claim for lodging is made for a contingent of state 

personnel, individual members of the contingent may not submit a 

claim for lodging.  When a claim for meals is made for a contingent 

of state personnel, individual members of the contingent may not 

submit a claim for meals. 

C.  The Department of Public Safety is hereby authorized to 

enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of classroom 

space, food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for law 

enforcement officers attending any official course of instruction 

sponsored or conducted by the Department of Public Safety.  Such 

expenses may be paid for directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  Provided, the cost for food and lodging for 

each law enforcement officer shall not exceed the total daily rate 

as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

D.  The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for employees 

attending an official course of instruction or training conducted or 

sponsored by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department.  Such 

expenses may be paid for directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  Provided, the cost for food and lodging for 

each employee shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in 

the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

E.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce is hereby authorized to 

enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of food, 

lodging, meeting facility and beverage expenses as may be necessary 

for sponsoring seminars and receptions relating to economic 

development and science and technology issues.  Such expenses may be 

paid directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

The Director of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall provide a 

quarterly report of such expenditures to the Governor, the Speaker 

of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate. 

F.  The Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology is hereby authorized to enter into contracts and 

agreements for the payment of food, lodging, meeting facility and 

beverage expenses necessary for sponsoring meetings and conferences 

relating to economic development and science and technology issues.  

Such contracts or agreements shall be awarded on a competitive basis 

and expenses may be paid directly to the contracting agency or 

business establishment.  The President of the Oklahoma Center for 

the Advancement of Science and Technology shall provide a quarterly 

report of such expenditures to the Governor, the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate. 

G.  The State Fire Marshal is hereby authorized to enter into 

contracts and agreements for the payment of classroom space, food 

and lodging expenses as may be necessary for law enforcement 

officers attending any official course of instruction sponsored or 

conducted by the State Fire Marshal.  Such expenses may be paid for 

directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

Provided, the cost for food and lodging for each law enforcement 

officer shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the 

State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

H.  The Department of Civil Emergency Management is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 
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classroom space, food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for 

official courses of instruction and conferences sponsored by the 

Department of Civil Emergency Management.  Such expenses may be paid 

directly to the contracting agency or business establishment.  

Provided, the cost for food and lodging for each student or attendee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided for in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

I.  State agencies are authorized to make direct purchases of 

commercial airline tickets for use by employees in approved 

out-of-state travel.  Each claim or invoice submitted to the 

Director of State Finance for the payment of such purchase shall 

bear the airline identifying ticket number, the name of the airline, 

total cost of each ticket purchased, class of accommodation, social 

security number and name of the employee for whom the ticket was 

purchased, and shall be filed on claim forms as prescribed by the 

Director of State Finance.  An affidavit shall state that said 

employee did use any direct purchase commercial airline ticket 

received for his or her approved out-of-state travel. 

J.  State agencies are authorized to make direct purchases of 

lodging at facilities operated by the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department.  Such lodging shall be at the rate authorized 

by Section 500.9 of this title.  Claims for payment shall be filed 

on claim forms as prescribed by the Office of State Finance. 

K.  State agencies are authorized to enter into contracts and 

agreements with the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department for 

the payment of food, lodging and other authorized expenses as may be 

necessary for employees attending conferences, meetings or training 

sessions conducted or sponsored by the contracting agencies.  

Provided the cost for food and lodging for each employee shall not 

exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State Travel 

Reimbursement Act, Section 500.1 et seq. of this title. 

L.  The Oklahoma Department of Human Services is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food and lodging expenses as may be necessary for employees 

attending an official course of instruction or training conducted or 

sponsored by the Oklahoma Department of Human Services.  Such 

expenses may be paid directly to the contracting agency or business 

establishment.  The cost for food and lodging for each employee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

M.  1.  The Oklahoma Water Resources Board is hereby authorized 

to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of food, 

lodging and other authorized expenses as may be necessary to host, 

conduct, sponsor or participate in conferences, meetings or training 

sessions.  The Board may establish accounts as necessary for the 

collection and distribution of funds, including funds of sponsors 

and registration fees, related to such conferences, meetings and 

training sessions. 

2.  The cost for food and lodging for employees attending any 

conferences, meetings and training sessions shall not exceed the 

total daily rate as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

N.  1.  The Department of Environmental Quality is hereby 

authorized to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of 

food, lodging and other authorized expenses as may be necessary to 

host, conduct, sponsor or participate in conferences, meetings or 

training sessions.  The Department may establish accounts as 

necessary for the collection and distribution of funds, including 

funds of sponsors and registration fees, related to such 

conferences, meetings and training sessions. 
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2.  The cost for food and lodging for employees attending any 

conferences, meetings and training sessions shall not exceed the 

total daily rate as provided in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

O.  The Oklahoma State Banking Department is hereby authorized 

to enter into contracts and agreements for the payment of lodging 

expenses as may be necessary for employees engaged in their official 

duties for the Department.  The expenses may be billed directly by 

the business establishment which provided the lodging to the 

Department, and the Department may pay the business directly for the 

lodging.  However, the cost for lodging for each Department employee 

shall not exceed the total daily rate as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act. 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 500.18, as 

last amended by Section 3 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1560 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows:  

Section 500.18  A.  Except for members of the Legislature, the 

Governor and the Lieutenant Governor, provisions of Sections 500.1 

through 500.18 of this title shall be mandatory as to all officials 

and employees of all departments, boards, commissions and 

institutions of the state, regardless of the provisions of any other 

act of the Legislature, except as provided by this section.  The 

enactment of any measure in the future providing for travel 

reimbursement of state officers and employees on the basis of 

"actual and necessary" expenses or in any other manner inconsistent 

with Sections 500.1 through 500.18 of this title shall be deemed to 

provide for reimbursement in accordance with Sections 500.1 through 

500.18 of this title unless a contrary intent is explicitly 

expressed in this section.  Sections 500.1 through 500.18 of this 

title shall not apply, however, to travel reimbursements made by 

political subdivisions of this state, except as otherwise provided 

by law. 

B.  The agencies listed below are authorized certain exceptions 

and/or exemptions to the provisions of Sections 500.1 through 500.18 

of this title to the extent specified: 

1.  State Department of Agriculture: 

The actual and reasonable expenses of travel and subsistence in 

pursuing and developing markets for Oklahoma agricultural products 

incurred by the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner and such employees 

designated by the State Board of Agriculture within the marketing 

development programs of the Department of Agriculture shall be 

reimbursed to the employee incurring such expenses.  Reimbursement 

of such expenses shall be in accordance with rules and regulations 

adopted by the Board.  Such expenses claimed shall, prior to 

reimbursement, be reviewed by the Board at each regular meeting and 

individually approved or disapproved. 

2.  Wheat Utilization, Research and Market Development 

Commission: 

The actual and reasonable expenses of travel, lodging and 

subsistence in pursuing and developing markets for Oklahoma wheat 

and wheat products incurred by the Commission, staff and such 

persons authorized by the Commission shall be reimbursed to the 

person incurring such expenses.  Expenses of wheat trade officials 

on wheat trade missions from foreign countries and from other states 

can be reimbursed to the person previously authorized by the 

Commission to incur the expense.  No actual and reasonable expenses 

shall be paid except for time spent working with wheat trade 

officials on wheat trade missions.  Reimbursement of such expenses 

shall be made in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by 

the Commission.  Such expenses claimed shall, prior to 
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reimbursement, be reviewed by the Commission at each regular meeting 

and individually approved or disapproved. 

3.  Department of Public Safety: 

Not more than seven personnel assigned by the Commissioner for 

executive security shall be allowed their actual and necessary 

traveling expenses, upon claims approved by the Commissioner, when 

traveling with the Governor or at his request. 

4.  Department of Corrections: 

The Department of Corrections shall be exempt from limitations 

of reimbursement for rented automobiles, as set forth in Section 

500.5 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, when such rental is by a 

Correctional Officer or Transportation Officer for the limited 

purpose of transporting inmates.  Reimbursement for such expense 

shall be on the basis of actual cost. 

5.  Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department: 

Authorization is provided the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Commission and Department staff who promote in-state and out-of-

state business to Oklahoma's state-operated parks and lodges and the 

tourism and recreation industry, the actual and necessary expense of 

travel, subsistence and entertainment for this purpose.  

Authorization is also provided the Director of the Oklahoma Tourism 

and Recreation Department to reimburse the Publisher of Oklahoma 

Today magazine and its staff for expenses for meals and other 

entertainment in order to gain advertising and promotion for 

Oklahoma Today magazine.  Reimbursement of all actual and necessary 

expenses shall be in accordance with rules and regulations adopted 

by the Commission on Tourism and Recreation. 

   6.  Oklahoma Department of Commerce: 

a. The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the 

Director and other employees of the Department 

authorized by the Director for the purpose of business 

recruitment shall be reimbursed to such employee.  

Reimbursement of such expenses shall be in accordance 

with rules and regulations adopted by the Director of 

the Oklahoma Department of Commerce.  Such expenses 

claimed shall prior to reimbursement be reviewed by 

the Director and individually approved or disapproved. 

b. The Department, at the discretion of the Director, may 

charter aircraft for the purposes of carrying out its 

duties and responsibilities related to business 

recruitment and to implement the duties of the 

Director.  The cost of such charter shall be exempt 

from the provisions of Section 500.6 of this title. 

Claims filed with the Office of State Finance shall 

bear the following certification: 

The best interests of the citizens of Oklahoma were 

better served in that conventional ground 

transportation was not practical or feasible for this 

trip, aircraft from the Department of Public Safety 

was not available for this trip, and no other claim 

has been or will be filed as a payment for the cost of 

transportation in connection with this trip herein 

claimed. 

7.  Office of Public Affairs: 

The actual expenses of travel and subsistence incurred by the 

Director, Assistant Director and any employee approved by the 

Director of the Office of Public Affairs outside the state in 

recruiting and evaluating professional money managers for the 

state's pension funds shall be reimbursed to the employee incurring 

such expenses.  Reimbursement for lodging expenses shall be 
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supported by three telephone bids from hotels within a reasonable 

distance of the activity for which the travel was approved. 

8.  Oklahoma Futures: 

The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the members of 

Oklahoma Futures in the performance of their duties shall be 

reimbursed to the members incurring such expenses.  Reimbursement of 

all actual and necessary expenses shall be in accordance with rules 

and regulations adopted by Oklahoma Futures. 

9.  Oklahoma Development Finance Authority: 

The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the members and 

employees of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority in the 

performance of their duties shall be reimbursed to the person 

incurring such expenses.  Reimbursement of all actual and necessary 

expenses shall be in accordance with the bylaws of the Authority. 

10.  Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology: 

The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the members and 

employees of the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology in the performance of their duties shall be reimbursed to 

the person incurring such expenses.  Reimbursement of all actual and 

necessary expenses shall be in accordance with the bylaws of the 

Center. 

11.  Center for International Trade Development: 

The actual and necessary expenses of travel, lodging and 

subsistence incurred by the Director and authorized employees of the 

Center for International Trade Development for performance of their 

duties for the purpose of business recruitment and assistance shall 

be reimbursed to the person incurring such expenses.  Reimbursement 

of such expenses shall be in accordance with the rules and 

regulations adopted by the Director of the Center for International 

Trade Development.  Such expenses claimed shall be reviewed and 

individually approved or disapproved, prior to reimbursement, first 

by the Director, and finally by either the Vice President, Business 

and Finance of Oklahoma State University or the President of 

Oklahoma State University. 

12.  Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation: 

The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the Director and 

other employees of the Bureau authorized by the Director as a result 

of conducting investigations shall be reimbursed to each such 

employee incurring the expenses.  Reimbursement of the expenses 

shall be in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the 

Director of the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation.  Prior to 

reimbursement, expenses claimed shall be reviewed by the Director 

and individually approved or disapproved. 

13.  Department of Human Services: 

a. The actual and necessary expenses of travel, lodging 

and subsistence incurred by employees of the Legal 

Division in the performance of their duties for the 

purpose of representing the Department of Human 

Services or any of its officials, employees, 

institutions or hospitals at any proceeding, including 

depositions, held before any court, administrative 

body or representative thereof, shall be reimbursed to 

the employee incurring such expenses.  Such expenses 

claimed shall be approved by the General Counsel and 

the Director of Human Services prior to reimbursement. 

b. The Department, at the discretion of the Director, may 

charter aircraft when determined by the Director such 

charter would be more practical or less expensive than 

normal modes of transportation and when aircraft of 
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the Department of Public Safety are unavailable.  The 

costs of such charter shall be exempt from the 

provisions of Section 500.6 of this title. 

14.  Oklahoma Health Care Authority: 

The actual and necessary expenses of travel, lodging and 

subsistence incurred by employees of the Legal Division in the 

performance of their duties for the purpose of representing the 

Authority or any of its officials or employees, at any proceeding, 

including depositions, held before any court, administrative body or 

representative thereof, shall be reimbursed to the employee 

incurring such expenses.  Such expenses claimed shall be approved by 

the Administrator prior to reimbursement. 

15.  Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs 

Control: 

The actual and necessary expenses incurred by the Director and 

other employees of the Bureau authorized by the Director as a result 

of conducting investigations shall be reimbursed to each such 

employee incurring the expenses.  Reimbursement of the expenses 

shall be in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the 

Director of the Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous 

Drugs Control.  Prior to reimbursement, expenses claimed shall be 

reviewed by the Director and individually approved or disapproved. 

16.  University Hospitals: 

The actual and necessary expenses of travel, lodging and 

subsistence incurred by employees of the Legal Office in the 

performance of their duties for the purpose of representing the 

University Hospitals or any of its officials, employees, 

institutions or hospitals at any proceeding, including depositions, 

held before any court, administrative body or representative 

thereof, shall be reimbursed to the employee incurring such 

expenses.  Such expenses claimed shall be approved by the Chief 

Executive Officer of the University Hospitals or by the University 

Hospitals Authority. 

17.  Oklahoma Historical Society: 

The actual and necessary expenses of travel, subsistence and 

entertainment incurred by the Executive Director, Deputy Director 

and any employees designated by the Executive Committee of the 

Oklahoma Historical Society Board of Directors in pursuing and 

developing programs and projects for the preservation and marketing 

of Oklahoma history shall be reimbursed to the person incurring the 

expenses. Reimbursement of expenses shall be in accordance with 

rules adopted by the Oklahoma Historical Society Board of Directors.  

Prior to reimbursement, expenses claimed shall be reviewed by the 

Executive Committee at a regularly scheduled meeting and each claim 

shall be individually approved or disapproved. 

C.  The agencies listed in subsection B of this section shall be 

required to report annually the actual expenses excepted or exempted 

from Sections 500.1 through 500.18 of this title to the Governor, 

the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives.  The report shall be submitted no later 

than the first day of September following the end of each fiscal 

year. 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 840.7a, as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994, and as last 

amended by Section 11, Chapter 283, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1994, 

Section 840-2.20), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 840-2.20  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management shall promulgate such emergency and permanent rules 

regarding annual leave and sick leave as are necessary to assist the 

state and its agencies in the equitable implementation of the State 
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Disability Insurance Program.  Such rules shall be so designed as to 

provide for coordination between leave accrual, leave accumulation, 

leave use, and eligibility for disability insurance coverage, such 

disability insurance coverage to be determined by the State 

Employees Group Health, Dental and Life Insurance Board. 

The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management, in 

adopting new rules, amending rules and repealing rules, shall ensure 

that the following provisions are incorporated: 

1.  Eligible employees who enter on duty or who are reinstated 

after a break in service shall receive leave benefits in accordance 

with the schedule outlined below.  Leave will be accrued on a 

monthly basis and prorated, as appropriate, for less than full-time 

service.  Years of service shall be based on cumulative periods of 

employment calculated in the manner that cumulative service is 

determined for longevity purposes pursuant to Section 840-2.18 of 

this title. 

2. ACCRUAL RATES ACCUMULATION 

   LIMITS 

Cumulative 

Years of Annual  Sick Annual 

Persons employed 0-5 yrs = 15 day/yr 15 days/yr 30 days 

                5-20 yrs = 18 day/yr per year 15 days/yr 60 days 

             over 20 yrs = 20 day/yr 15 days/yr 60 days 

All accrued annual leave and all leave eligibility under O.A.C. 

530:10-15-11(b)(5) which is in excess of annual leave limits shall 

not be reduced or eliminated as a result of these rule changes. 

3.  Employees entering on duty in eligible status and eligible 

employees reinstated or reemployed following a break in service on 

or after July 1, 1985, shall accrue annual and sick leave in 

accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2 of this section on and 

after the effective date of this act, Section 840.1 et seq. of this 

title, but shall not be entitled to any additional leave for the 

period between July 1, 1985, and the effective date of this act as a 

result of the provisions of this act. 

4.  Temporary employees and other limited term employees are 

ineligible to accrue, use, or be paid for sick leave and annual 

leave.  Such employees shall be eligible for paid holiday leave at 

the discretion of the appointing authority. 

5.  This act is not intended to mandate the amendment of any 

rule of the Office of Personnel Management except as provided 

herein.  Employees shall not be entitled to retroactive accumulation 

of leave as a result of amendments to this section.  Effective 

September 1, 1994, employees shall be eligible to accrue leave 

pursuant to paragraph 1 of this section. 

6.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management and 

the Executive Director of the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission 

shall cooperate to assist agencies in developing policies to prevent 

violence in state government workplaces without abridging the rights 

of state employees.  Such policy shall include a paid administrative 

leave provision as a cooling-off period which the Administrator of 

the Office of Personnel Management is authorized to provide pursuant 

to the Administrative Procedures Act.  Such leave shall not be 

charged to annual or sick leave accumulations.  

7.  The University Hospitals Authority Model Personnel System 

shall be exempt from the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 12.     REPEALER     47 O.S. 1991, Section 15-112, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1049 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 

180m, as amended by Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1830 of 

the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, 
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Section 1113, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1271 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 68 

O.S. 1991, Section 2881, as last amended by Section 15 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1006 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, and 74 O.S. 1991, Sections 500.2, as last amended by 

Section 25 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1454 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 500.18, as last amended by Section 34 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, and 840.7a, as last amended by Section 6, Chapter 242, 

O.S.L. 1994, and as renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 840-2.20), are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 13.     REPEALER     6 O.S. 1991, Section 714, as 

amended by Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1454 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, Section 3, Chapter 282, 

O.S.L. 1993 (25 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 307.1), as last amended by 

Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1012 of the 1st Session of the 

45th Oklahoma Legislature, 47 O.S. 1991, Section 1113, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1398 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 63 O.S. 1991, Section 1-

707b, as amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 380 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, and 70 O.S. 1991, 

Section 17-105, as last amended by Section 26 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, are 

hereby repealed. 

SECTION 14.  Sections 3, 7 and 9 of this act shall become 

effective July 1, 1995. 

SECTION 15.  Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 13 of this act shall 

become effective November 1, 1995. 

SECTION 16.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 1995. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


